between fixed and floating rate borrowings. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and

defined risk appetite, ensuring optimal hedging strategies are applied. Currently, all of the Company´s borrowings bear

floating interest rates. The Company did not have interest rate swap agreements outstanding during the year.

The Company's exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk

management section of this note.

The Company is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of the Iceland (ISK) and the Eurozone (EUR) currency.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% decrease in USD against the relevant foreign currencies with all

other variables fixed. The sensitivity analysis includes all foreign currency denominated items and adjusts their translation at

the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The table below indicates the effect on profit or loss and other

equity where USD weakens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% strengthening of USD against the relevant currency,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit or loss and other equity.

EUR (i) ISK (ii)

Össur Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 36

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

32.6 Liquidity risk management

Weighted

average

effective

interest

Less than 1

year 1‐5 years 5+ years Total

31.12.2019

Borrowings 1.9% 12,300  255,822  0  268,122

Lease liabilities 4.0% 20,401  67,155  39,826  127,382

Non‐interest bearing liabilities ‐ 95,303  8,393  0  103,696

128,004  331,370  39,826  499,200

31.12.2018

Borrowings 2.1% 18,485  230,940  0  249,425

Non‐interest bearing liabilities ‐ 91,871  5,287  0  97,158

110,356  236,227  0  346,583

32.7 Credit risk management

32.8 Fair value of financial instruments

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings 251,121 251,879 235,483 236,293

The Company does not undertake trading activity in financial instruments.

Accounts receivables consist of a large number of customers spread across geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is

performed on the financial condition of accounts receivables. Refer to note 18 for assessment of expected credit loss (ECL).

31.12.2019

Except as detailed in the following table, management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial

liabilities recognized in the Consolidated Financial Statements approximate their fair values.

31.12.2018

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by

[…]

are described in note 37.8. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Company's Consolidated Financial statements is

described below.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the Modified Retrospective Approach, with no restatement of comparative

information. The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the definition of a lease on transition,

and thereby applying IFRS 16 to all contracts entered into before 1 January 2019 and identified as leases in accordance with

IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16 is recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of

retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

With the application of IFRS 16, the nature of expenses related to operating leases will now change because the Company will

recognise a depreciation charge for right of use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities. Previously, the Company

recognised operating lease expense on a straight‐line basis over the term of the lease.

Össur Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 39

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Statement and Comprehensive Income

2018

All amounts in USD '000 As reported

Impact of

IFRS 16

Excluding

 IFRS 16 As reported

Net sales 686,264  0  686,264  612,876

Cost of goods sold (247,614) 1,174  (248,788) (226,072)

Gross profit 438,650  1,174  437,476  386,804

Other income / (expenses) 196  0  196  (4,102)

Sales and marketing expenses (233,746) 587  (234,333) (202,106)

Research and development expenses (31,326) 353  (31,679) (31,356)

General and administrative expenses (76,050) 825  (76,875) (70,324)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 97,724  2,939  94,785  78,916

Net financial income / (expenses) (7,713) (3,327) (4,386) (6,202)

Effects of associates 258  0  258  24,210

Earnings before tax (EBT) 90,269  (388) 90,657  96,924

Income tax (21,395) 277  (21,672) (17,101)

Net profit 68,874  (111) 68,985  79,823

Total comprehensive income 69,269  (111) 69,380  64,146

EBITDA 141,280  19,517  121,763  107,307

EBITDA margin 21% 18% 18%

Consolidated Balance Sheet

31.12.2018

All amounts in USD '000 As reported

Impact of

IFRS 16

Excluding

IFRS 16 As reported

Assets

98,218  98,218  0  0

27,081  2,675  24,406  17,839

Other non‐current assets 657,995  0  657,995  621,709

Non‐current assets 783,294  100,893  682,401  639,548

Current assets 307,380  0  307,380  274,007

Total assets 1,090,674  100,893  989,781  913,555

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 568,956  (7,792) 576,748  537,537

93,010  93,010  0  0

287,632  0  287,632  258,454

Non‐current liabilities 380,642  93,010  287,632  258,454

16,089  16,089  0  0

124,987  (414) 125,401  117,564

Current liabilities 141,076  15,675  125,401  117,564

Total equity and liabilities 1,090,674  100,893  989,781  913,555

Other non‐current liabilities

Deferred tax assets

Right of use assets

Other current liabilities

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Company´s Annual Financial Statements is shown in the following section. Refer

to 2019 Condensed Interim Financial statements for effects of implementation for each quarter.

2019

31.12.2019

Össur Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 40

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of Cash Flow

2018

All amounts in USD '000 As reported

Impact of

IFRS 16

Excluding

 IFRS 16 As reported

97,724  2,939  94,785  78,916

Depreciation, impairment and amortization 43,556  16,578  26,978  28,391

(21,301) 0  (21,301) (15,183)

Cash generated by operations 119,979  19,517  100,462  92,124

1,533  0  1,533  2,145

(10,129) (3,981) (6,148) (6,194)

(16,104) 0  (16,104) (18,635)

Net cash provided by operating activities 95,279  15,536  79,743  69,440

Cash flows to investing activities (62,364) (62,364) (92,143)

55,202  0  55,202  55,608

(21,580) (15,536) (6,044) (30,056)

(62,920) 0  (62,920) 18,819

Cash flows from / (to) financing activities (29,298) (15,536) (13,762) 44,371

3,617  0  3,617  21,668

(712) 0  (712) (3,234)

55,706  0  55,706  37,272

Cash at 31 December 58,611  0  58,611  55,706

36.2  New and revised IFRS standards in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these Financial Statements, the Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRS

standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

• Amendments to IFRS 3 ‐ Business Combination, Definition of a business;

• Amendments to IAS 1 ‐ Presentation of Financial Statements & IAS 8 ‐ Accounting Policies, Change in Accounting Estimates

and Errors, Definition of 'Material‘

Management of the Company do not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material impact on